equity fundraising. Last but not least, the Placing also represents good opportunities to broaden the
Shareholders’ base.

In view of the above, the Directors (including the independent non-executive Directors) consider that the
terms of the Placing Agreement and the transactions contemplated thereunder (including the Placing, the
Placing Price and the Placing commission payable to the Placing Agent) are fair and reasonable and with
reference to the prevailing market conditions. The Placing and the entry into the Placing Agreement are
in the interest of the Company and the Shareholders as a whole.

8

EFFECTS OF PLACING ON SHAREHOLDINGS STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

To the best of the Directors’ knowledge, information and belief after having made all reasonable
enquiries, the shareholding structure of the Company (i) as at the date of this announcement; and (ii)
immediately upon Completion (assuming the maximum number of Placing Shares are placed and there is
no change in the share capital of the Company from the date of this announcement up to the date of the
Completion other than the issue of the Placing Shares) are set out as follows:

Shareholders
Immediately before the

Completion
Immediately upon the

Completion
No. of Shares Approximate% No. of Shares Approximate%

Yingheng Co. Ltd. (Note 1) 161,704,734 40.43 161,704,734 33.69

Jujia Co. Ltd. (Note 2) 36,761,102 9.19 36,761,102 7.66

Youyi Co. Ltd. (Note 3) 26,284,188 6.57 26,284,188 5.48

Ruichengtianhe Co. Ltd. 25,246,606 6.31 25,246,606 5.26

Jing Gen Holdings Limited (Note 4) 14,781,639 3.70 14,781,639 3.08

Public Shareholders (other than the
Placees) 135,221,731 33.81 135,221,731 28.17

Placees 0 0 80,000,000 16.67

Total: 400,000,000 100.00 480,000,000 100.00

Notes:

(i) The Company is held directly by Yingheng Co. Ltd. as to approximately 40.43% of the total issued share capital.

Yingheng Co. Ltd. is wholly-owned by Ms. Wang Lei. Ms. Wang Lei is deemed, or taken to be interested, in all the

Shares held by Yingheng Co. Ltd. for the purpose of the SFO;

(ii) The Company is held directly by Jujia Co. Ltd. as to approximately 9.19% of the total issued share capital. Jujia Co.

Ltd. is wholly-owned by Ms. Li Na, an executive Director. Ms. Li Na and her spouse, Mr. Shi Rui are deemed, or taken

to be interested, in all the Shares held by Jujia Co. Ltd. for the purpose of the SFO;